

No. 08-861

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FREE ENTERPRISE FUND AND
BECKSTEAD AND WATTS, LLP,

Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC COMPANY ACCOUNTING OVERSIGHT BOARD
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR
THE CENTER FOR AUDIT QUALITY
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT
PUBLIC COMPANY ACCOUNTING
OVERSIGHT BOARD**

DOUGLAS R. COX
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL J. SCANLON
JENNIFER J. SCHULP
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. CONGRESS STRUCTURED THE PCAOB TO PERFORM ITS DUTIES EFFECTIVELY.....	5
II. AUDIT QUALITY AND INVESTOR CONFIDENCE HAVE IMPROVED SINCE THE CREATION OF THE PCAOB.	6
A. Investors have more confidence in U.S. capital markets.....	7
B. The PCAOB inspection process improves audit quality.....	11
III. STABILITY AND PREDICTABILITY IN AUDIT REGULATION PROVIDE BENEFITS TO INVESTORS AND THE AUDITING PROFESSION.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Cent. Bank v. First Interstate Bank,</i> 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	16
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting</i> <i>Oversight Bd.,</i> 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	2, 3
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78f.....	3
15 U.S.C. § 7211(b).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 7211(c).....	3, 6
15 U.S.C. § 7211(e).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 7211(f).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 7214(a).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 7214(b).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 7214(g).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 7219(c).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 7219(d).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 7241.....	3
15 U.S.C. § 7262.....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Center for Audit Quality Research Summary for Telephone Survey conducted July 17-23, 2007, available at http://www.thecaq.org/ events/sox/researchsummary.pdf	9
Clive Lennox & Jeffrey Pittman, <i>Auditing the Auditors: Evidence on the Recent Reforms to the External Monitoring of Audit Firms</i> (October 2008)	12, 13
Committee on Capital Markets Regulation Interim Report (2006)	10
Daniel A. Cohen, Aiysha Dey & Thomas Z. Lys, <i>Real and Accrual-Based Earnings Management in the Pre- and Post-Sarbanes Oxley Periods</i> (June 2007)	13
Gerald J. Lobo & Jian Zhou, <i>Did Conservatism in Financial Reporting Increase After the Sarbanes-Oxley Act? Initial Evidence</i> , 20 <i>Accounting Horizons</i> 57 (2006)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Government Accountability Office, GAO-06-361, <i>Sarbanes-Oxley Act: Consideration of Key Principles Needed in Addressing Implementation for Smaller Public Companies</i> (2006).....	7
Mark W. Nelson, <i>Ameliorating Conflicts of Interest in Auditing: Effects of Recent Reforms on Auditors and their Clients</i> (July 11, 2005)	15
Melissa Hoffman Lajara, <i>Q&A with PCAOB Chairman Mark W. Olson, The Trusted Professional: The Newspaper of the NYSSCPA</i> , May 15, 2008, available at http://www.lucaonline.com/trustedprof/508a/tp4.htm	15
2008 PCAOB Annual Report (2009)	4, 12, 13
Press Release, Center for Audit Quality, <i>Center for Audit Quality Survey Finds Majority of Nation’s Investors Support Sarbanes-Oxley, Believe Rules Mandated by Act Should Not Be Eased</i> (July 28, 2007), available at http://www.thecaq.org/newsroom/release_07282007.htm	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Press Release, Center for Audit Quality, Investor Confidence in U.S. Capital Markets Declines Due To Energy Costs, Weak Dollar and Home Foreclosures (July 30, 2008), available at http://www.thecaq.org/ newsroom/release_07302008.htm	9
Press Release, Center for Audit Quality, Investor Confidence in U.S. Capital Markets Stabilizes Despite Economic Turmoil (Sept. 30, 2009), available at http://www.thecaq.org/newsroom/ release_09302009.htm	10
Press Release, Center for Audit Quality, Post-SOX Audit Quality Has Improved, Say Nation’s Audit Committee Members (Mar. 18, 2008).....	14
Ralph K. Winter, <i>Paying Lawyers, Empowering Prosecutors, and Protecting Managers: Raising the Cost of Capital in America</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 945 (1993)	16
Remarks to the U.S. Chamber of Commerce’s First Annual Capital Markets Summit: Securing America’s Competitiveness (Mar. 14, 2007).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Robert Prentice, <i>Sarbanes-Oxley: The Evidence Regarding The Impact of SOX 404</i> , 29 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 703 (2007)	10
<i>Sarbanes-Oxley at Four: Protecting Investors and Strengthening the Markets, Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs.</i> , 109th Cong. (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sarbanes-Oxley Section 404: The ‘Section’ of Unintended Consequences and its Impact on Small Business</i> (Feb. 2005), available at http://www.acanet.org/governmentaffairs/AeASOXPaperFinal021005.asp	11
U.S. Treasury Department, Advisory Committee on the Auditing Profession, Final Report (Oct. 6, 2008)	13
